

STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH
BUREAU OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS
BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE AND SURGERY
DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEE

In the Matter of

PHILIP LLOYD CREPS, D.O.
License Number: 51-01-011298

File Number: 51-06-101387
CONSENT ORDER AND STIPULATION

CONSENT ORDER

WHEREAS, an Administrative Complaint, hereafter Complaint, was issued on June 22, 2006, charging Philip Lloyd Creps, D.O., hereafter Respondent, with having violated section 16221(b)(x) of the Public Health Code, 1978 PA 368, as amended; MCL 333.1101 et seq; and

WHEREAS, Respondent has admitted, by Stipulation submitted herewith, that the facts alleged in the Complaint are true and constitute violations of the Public Health Code; and

WHEREAS, the Disciplinary Subcommittee of the Michigan Board of Osteopathic Medicine and Surgery, hereafter Disciplinary Subcommittee, has reviewed the Stipulation and, based upon the matters asserted therein, agrees that the public interest is best served by resolution of the outstanding Complaint; now therefore,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND that the allegations of fact and law set forth in the Complaint are true and constitute a violation of section 16221(b)(x) of the Public Health Code, supra.

Accordingly,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that for the aforesaid violation of the Public Health Code, Respondent is REPRIMANDED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that for the aforesaid violation of the Public Health Code, Respondent is FINED in the amount of \$1,000.00 to be paid to the State of Michigan within 90 days of the effective date of this Order.


IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the fine shall be mailed to the Department of Community Health, Bureau of Health Professions, Compliance Section, P.O. Box 30185, Lansing, MI 48909. The fine shall be paid by check or money order, made payable to the State of Michigan, and the check or money order shall clearly display file number **51-06-101387**.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that in the event Respondent violates any provision of this Order, and if such violation is deemed to constitute an independent violation of the Public Health Code or the rules promulgated thereunder, the Disciplinary Subcommittee may proceed to take disciplinary action pursuant to 1996 AACS, R 338.1632 and section 16221(h) of the Public Health Code, supra.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order shall be effective 30 days from the date signed by the Disciplinary Subcommittee, as set forth below.

Dated: 10/5/06

MICHIGAN BOARD OF
OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE AND SURGERY

By 
Chairperson, Disciplinary Subcommittee

STIPULATION

1. The allegations of fact and law contained in the Complaint dated June 22, 2006, are true and constitute a violation of section 16221(b)(x) of the Public Health Code, supra.

2. Respondent understands and intends that by signing this Stipulation Respondent is waiving the right, pursuant to the Public Health Code, the rules promulgated thereunder, and the Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, 1969 PA 306, as amended; MCL 24.201 et seq, to require the Department to prove the charges set forth in the Complaint by presentation of evidence and legal authority, and to appear with an attorney and such witnesses as Respondent may desire to present a defense to said charges.

3. Factors taken into consideration in the formulation of the within

Consent Order were as follows:

Respondent's attorney reported the adverse action taken by the State Medical Board of Ohio to the Department. Respondent claimed that the action by the Ohio Board stemmed, in part, from a dispute and retaliation from staff at ProMedica who were unhappy with Respondent's hire after the hospital administration had outsourced psychiatry services. Respondent indicated that he has no history of malpractice issues, criminal felony convictions and/or chemical dependency issues. Respondent indicated that he had struggled through medical school due to personal hardships and poor academic performance. However after successfully graduating from Michigan State University, College of Osteopathic Medicine, Respondent maintained the following Board certifications: 1) Osteopathic Medicine NBOME 1992; 2) Psychiatric ABNOP 1997; and 3) Child and Adolescent Psychiatry ABNOP 2002.

4. Ann Marie Auburn, D.O., a member of the Board who supports this proposal, and the Department's representative are both free to discuss this matter with the Disciplinary Subcommittee and recommend acceptance of the resolution set forth in the foregoing Consent Order.

5. The foregoing Consent Order is approved as to form and substance by Respondent and the Department and may be entered as the final order of the Disciplinary Subcommittee in said cause.

6. The foregoing proposal is conditioned upon acceptance by the Disciplinary Subcommittee, Respondent and the Department expressly reserving the right to further proceedings without prejudice should the Consent Order be rejected.

AGREED TO BY:

AGREED TO BY:

Melanie B. Brim
Melanie B. Brim, Director
Bureau of Health Professions
Department of Community Health

Philip Lloyd Creps, D.O.
Philip Lloyd Creps, D.O.
Respondent

Dated: September 5, 2006

Dated: 8/30/2006

State of Indiana)
County of Sullivan) ss

On the 30th day of August, 2006, before me, a Notary Public in and for said county, appeared Philip Lloyd Creps, D.O., who, upon oath, stated that he has read the foregoing Consent Order and Stipulation by him subscribed, that he knows the contents thereof to be true, and that the signing of said Consent Order and Stipulation is his free act and deed.

DIANA D. COLLSON
Diana D. Coulson
Notary Public, Sullivan County
State of Indiana
My Commission expires September 5, 2010

This is the last and final page of a Consent Order and Stipulation in the matter of Philip Lloyd Creps, D.O., File Number 51-06-101387, before the Disciplinary Subcommittee of the Michigan Board of Osteopathic Medicine and Surgery, consisting of five pages, this page included.

kp